
SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 1 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Michot to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by
Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 11

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 2, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and2
adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 1, delete lines 5 through 9, and insert the3
following:4

"The commissioner of administration is authorized to substitute the means of financing for5
recurring expenditures in this Act which are funded with revenues which are nonrecurring6
in an amount not to exceed $60,000,000 so that recurring expenses are more properly funded7
with revenues which are recurring."8

AMENDMENT NO. 29

In Senate Committee amendment No. 16 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and10
adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 2, delete line 18, and insert the following:11

"On page 14, at the end of line 35, delete "$70,070,584" and insert "$70,439,264""12

AMENDMENT NO. 313

In Senate Committee amendment No. 45 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and14
adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 5, line 10, change "Administrative" to15
"Administration"16

AMENDMENT NO. 417

In Senate Committee Amendments No. 56 proposed by the Committee on Finance and18
adopted by the Senate June 17, 2008, on page 6, delete lines 13 through 15.19

AMENDMENT NO. 520

In Senate Committee Amendments No. 56 proposed by the Committee on Finance and21
adopted by the Senate June 17, 2008, on page 7 delete lines 37 through 38, and insert the22
following:23

"the St. Martin Parish Council on Aging $ 50,000"24

AMENDMENT NO. 625

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 73 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and26
adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 9, delete lines 26 through 29.27

AMENDMENT NO. 728

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 73 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and29
adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 9, at the beginning of line 30, before30
"Payable" insert """31

AMENDMENT NO. 832

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 73 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and33
adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 9, at the end of line 41, delete "$150,000"34
and insert "$125,000"35



SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 2 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

AMENDMENT NO. 91

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 91 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance2
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.3

AMENDMENT NO. 104

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 92  proposed by the Senate Committee on5
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.6

AMENDMENT NO. 117

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 112 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance8
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 15, line 35, delete "of Fame and"9

AMENDMENT NO. 1210

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 116 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance11
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 16, delete lines 32 and 33, and insert12
the following:13

"to the Cultural Development Program to14
Bayou Vermilion District $ 100,000"15

AMENDMENT NO. 1316

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 116 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance17
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 17, at the end of line 44, delete18
"$250,972" and insert "$750,972"19

AMENDMENT NO. 1420

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 117 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance21
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 17, line 46, delete "$24,479,561" and22
insert "$22,979,561"23

AMENDMENT NO. 1524

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 118 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance25
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 18, at the end of line 2, delete26
"$28,223,963" and insert "$26,723,963"27

AMENDMENT NO. 1628

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 119 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance29
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 18, at the end of line 4, delete30
"$5,714,877" and insert "$4,214,877"31

AMENDMENT NO. 1732

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 120 proposed by the Senate Committee on33
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.34

AMENDMENT NO. 1835

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 121 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance36
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 18, at the end of line 8, delete37
"$28,223,963" and insert "$26,723,963"38

AMENDMENT NO. 1939



SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 3 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 122 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance1
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 18, at the end of line 14, delete2
"$10,000" and insert "$20,000" 3

AMENDMENT NO. 204

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 177 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance5
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 26, at the end of line 17, delete6
"$2,000,00" and insert "$2,000,000"7

AMENDMENT NO. 218

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 195 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance9
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 28, line 12, delete "delete lines 3410
through 43, and" and insert "after line 43," 11

AMENDMENT NO. 2212

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 195 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance13
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 29, line 11, delete "Uncompensated14
Care Costs" and insert "Payments to Private Providers"15

AMENDMENT NO. 2316

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 201 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance17
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 30, at the beginning of line 7, insert18
"to the Grants Program"19

AMENDMENT NO. 2420

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 201 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance21
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 30, at the beginning of line 9, insert22
"to the Grants Program"23

AMENDMENT NO. 2524

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 262 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance25
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 37, at the end of line 6, delete26
"$99,948,165" and insert "$99,984,165"27

AMENDMENT NO. 2628

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 291 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance29
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 40, at the end of line 1, delete30
"$300,000" and insert "$500,000"31

AMENDMENT NO. 2732

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 305 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance33
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 41, at the end of line 28, delete34
"$80,000" and insert "$55,000"35

AMENDMENT NO. 2836

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 309 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance37
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 42, delete lines 3 through 6, and insert38
the following:39

"Hospitality Research Center $ 50,000""40

AMENDMENT NO. 2941



SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 4 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 319 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance1
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 43, at the end of line 28, delete2
"$100,000" and insert "$200,000"3

AMENDMENT NO. 304

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 323 proposed by the Senate Committee on5
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.6

AMENDMENT NO. 317

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 324 proposed by the Senate Committee on8
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.9

AMENDMENT NO. 3210

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 327 proposed by the Senate Committee on11
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.12

AMENDMENT NO. 3313

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 328 proposed by the Senate Committee on14
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.15

AMENDMENT NO. 3416

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 329 proposed by the Senate Committee on17
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.18

AMENDMENT NO. 3519

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 335 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance20
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 45, at the end of line 15, delete21
"$250,000" and insert "$350,000"22

AMENDMENT NO. 3623

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 337  proposed by the Senate Committee on24
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.25

AMENDMENT NO. 3726

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 340 proposed by the Senate Committee on27
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.28

AMENDMENT NO. 3829

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 347 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance30
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 46, at the end of line 22, delete31
"$165,000" and insert "$175,000"32

AMENDMENT NO. 3933

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 445 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance34
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 56, at the end of line 13, delete35
"$2,900,000" and insert "$2,650,000"36

AMENDMENT NO. 4037

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 450 proposed by the Senate Committee on38
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.39



SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 5 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

AMENDMENT NO. 411

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 453 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance2
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 57, at the end of line 8, delete3
"$2,948,200,001" and insert "$2,984,200,001"4

AMENDMENT NO. 425

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 509 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance6
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 62, at the end of line 29, delete7
"$100,000" and insert "$75,000"8

AMENDMENT NO. 439

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 510 proposed by the Senate Committee on10
Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008.11

AMENDMENT NO. 4412

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance13
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 63, at the end of line 36, delete14
"$560,000" and insert "$500,000"15

AMENDMENT NO. 4516

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance17
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 65, at the end of line 20, delete18
"$30,000" and insert "$52,500"19

AMENDMENT NO. 4620

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance21
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 76, at the end of line 2, delete22
"$35,000" and insert "$10,000"23

AMENDMENT NO. 4724

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance25
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 82, delete lines 17 and 18.26

AMENDMENT NO. 4827

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance28
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 82, at the end of line 20, delete29
"$150,000" and insert "$100,000"30

AMENDMENT NO. 4931

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance32
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 82, at the end of line 25, delete33
"$100,000" and insert "$50,000"34

AMENDMENT NO. 5035

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance36
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 82, delete lines 26 and 27.37

AMENDMENT NO. 5138

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance39
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 82, delete lines 28 and 29.40



SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 6 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

AMENDMENT NO. 521

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance2
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 83, delete lines 1 and 2.3

AMENDMENT NO. 534

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance5
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 83, at the end of line 15, delete6
"$17,500" and insert "$35,000"7

AMENDMENT NO. 548

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance9
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 83, delete lines 16 through 18.10

AMENDMENT NO. 5511

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance12
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 84, line 20, change "YMCA of Greater13
New Orleans" to "Greater New Orleans YMCA"14

AMENDMENT NO. 5615

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 517 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance16
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 84, at the end of line 20, delete17
"$100,000" and insert "$300,000"18

AMENDMENT NO. 5719

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 519 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance20
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 85, between lines 23 and 24, insert the21
following:22

"The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer the amount of $12,617,22223
from the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the 2004 Overcollections Fund24
into the Self-Insurance Fund (R.S. 39:1533)."25

AMENDMENT NO. 5826

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 519 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance27
and adopted by the Senate on June 17, 2008, on page 85, delete lines 27 through 32, and28
insert the following:29

"Lottery Proceeds Fund into the Compulsive and Problem Gaming Fund.""30

AMENDMENT NO. 5931

On page 26, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:32

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)33
to the Parish Councils on Aging Program for the34
Cameron Parish Council on Aging $ 10,00035

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)36
to the Parish Councils on Aging Program for the37
Iberia Parish Council on Aging $ 50,000"38

AMENDMENT NO. 6039

On page 40, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following: 40



SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 7 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)1
to the Administration Program for department-2
wide operational expenses $ 300,000"3

AMENDMENT NO. 614

On page 43, after line 55, insert the following:5

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 6
for restoration of nine (9) positions in the7
Administrative and Support Services Programs $ 389,921"8

AMENDMENT NO. 629

On page 44, at the end of line 4, delete "$22,860,206" and insert "$20,110,884"10

AMENDMENT NO. 6311

On page 44, at the end of line 17, delete "$2,401,816" and insert "$3,133,901"12

AMENDMENT NO. 6413

On page 45, at the end of line 1, delete "$23,280,808" and insert "$23,707,646"14

AMENDMENT NO. 6515

On page 45, at the end of line 29, delete "$8,608,087" and insert "$9,569,362"16

AMENDMENT NO. 6617

On page 46, at the end of line 1, delete "$4,856,607" and insert "$5,034,734"18

AMENDMENT NO. 6719

On page 46, at the end of line 21, delete "$19,629,376" and insert "$20,080,373"20

AMENDMENT NO. 6821

On page 50, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:22

"Payable out of the State General Fund 23
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to 24
the Market Compliance Program for one (1)25
position and operational expenses in the 26
event Senate Bill No. 150 of the 2008 Regular27
Session of the Legislature is enacted 28
into law $ 98,744"29

AMENDMENT NO. 6930

On page 52, delete lines 33 through 36, and insert the following:31

"Provided, however, that of the monies appropriated herein for the Economic Development32
Matching Grant Program, the amount of $750,000 shall be allocated to the Louisiana33
Immersive Technologies Enterprise (LITE) at the University of Louisiana at Lafayette for34
the digital media technologies and creative processes initiative."35

AMENDMENT NO. 7036

On page 53, at the end of line 6, delete "$75,000" and insert "$100,000"37



SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 8 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

AMENDMENT NO. 711

On page 54, after line 44, insert the following:2

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)3
to the Administration Program for department-4
wide operational expenses $ 500,000"5

AMENDMENT NO. 726

On page 55, after line 58, insert the following:7

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)8
to the Library Services Program $ 200,000"9

AMENDMENT NO. 7310

On page 94, between 41 and 42, insert the following:11

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 12
for the School Therapeutic Enhancement Program13
(STEP) for Mental Health School-Based Services $ 200,000"14

AMENDMENT NO. 7415

On page 137, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:16

"Payable out of the State General Fund by17
Statutory Dedications out of the Coastal 18
Protection and Restoration Fund for 19
additional interagency transfer authority20
to the Department of Transportation 21
and Development $ 211,000"22

AMENDMENT NO. 7523

On page 162, at the end of line 41, delete "$59,885,932" and insert "$49,885,932"24

AMENDMENT NO. 7625

On page 163, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:26

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)27
to the Clean Power and Energy Research28
Consortium for research and development29
in the areas of alternative electrical power30
generation and biofuels $ 150,000"31

AMENDMENT NO. 7732

On page 166, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:33

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)34
for the LSU School of Social Work for the Truancy35
Assessment and Service Program in Jefferson Parish36
for elementary schools $ 50,00037

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)38
for the LSU School of Social Work for the Truancy39
Assessment and Service Program in Jefferson Parish40
for middle schools $ 100,000"41



SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 9 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

AMENDMENT NO. 781

On page 213, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:2

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)3
to the Office of School and Community Support4
for the Alternative Schools/Options Program $ 250,000"5

AMENDMENT NO. 796

On page 218, at the end of line 8, delete "$5,000" and insert "$50,000"7

AMENDMENT NO. 808

On page 230, at the end of line 11, delete "$45,000" and insert "$80,000"9

AMENDMENT NO. 8110

On page 230, at the end of line 41, delete "$2,500,000" and insert "$3,000,000"11

AMENDMENT NO. 8212

On page 231, at the end of line 42, delete "$35,531,441" and insert "$36,066,441"13

AMENDMENT NO. 8314

On page 231, at the end of line 55, delete "$45,000" and insert "$80,000"15

AMENDMENT NO. 8416

On page 232, at the end of line 56, delete "$2,500,000" and insert "$3,000,000"17

AMENDMENT NO. 8518

On page 234, at the end of line 33, delete "$35,531,441" and insert "$36,066,441"19

AMENDMENT NO. 8620

On page 242, delete lines 2 through 4, and insert the following:21

"to the McKinley High School Alumni Association $ 20,000"22

AMENDMENT NO. 8723

On page 252, delete lines 38 through 40, and insert the following:24

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)25
to the Catholic Charities Archdiocese of 26
New Orleans $ 125,000"27

AMENDMENT NO. 8828

On page 256, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:29

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)30
to the Mt. Zion Community Development31
Corporation $ 25,00032

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)33
to the 16th Judicial District Court for the 34
Juvenile Youth Planning Board in St. Mary35



SFAHB1 GASCONR 5243

Page 10 of 10
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.

Parish $ 25,0001

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)2
to A Child's Wish Association of America $ 25,0003

Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)4
to the village of Tangipahoa for water well 5
improvements $ 25,0006

Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)7
to the town of Franklinton for infrastructure8
improvements $ 50,0009

Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)10
to the Rural Franklinton Water Corporation for11
water system improvements $ 25,00012

Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)13
to the Washington Parish Gas District No. 2 for14
gas district improvements $ 25,00015

Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)16
to the Tangipahoa Parish Government $ 35,00017

Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)18
to the Washington Parish Government $ 40,00019

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)20
to the town of Lake Providence for the 21
Soul Festival $ 10,00022

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)23
John J. Kelly Grand Bayou Reservoir District24
for operational expenses $ 100,00025

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)26
for the Baton Rouge Detox Center $ 25,000"27


